
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the special meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: August 26,
1938.  1938

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1938

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



os SPECTAL MRETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Gee - Madison, Wisconsin eee 

aS sss Friday, August 26, 1938, 10 A.M. ee ene a 

oe eo A special meeting of the Executive Committee of the Regents 

: | of the University of Wisconsin was held on the 26th day of August : 

. 1938. . oe ee oo a eo | 

a , ' The meeting was called to order by the Chairman of the oO 

-- Executive Committee and on roll call the following answered present: 

 gohn Callahan, Harold M. Wilkie, Clough Gates, constituting the 

entire membership of the Executive Committee. | | 

oe oe After discussion of the offer of the United States of - 

| America to aid by way of grant in financing the construction of | of 

dormitory buildings including necessary equipment, the following OL 

| resolution was proposed by Regent John Callahan and read in full: CO 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE UNITED ad, 
- | STATES TO THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN — 

| TO AID BY WAY OF GRANT IN FINANCING THE CONSTRUCTION 

oe - OF DORMITORY BUILDINGS INCLUDING NECESSARY EQUIPMENT = 

| 7 Be it resolved by the Regents of the University of So 

_ Wisconsin | oes - a . a - 

—  gePTON 1, That the offer of the United States of America | 

| 7 . to the Regents of the University of Wisconsin to aid by way of : 

| os grant in financing the construction of dormitory buildings, _ - 

— neluding necessary equipment, a copy of which offer reads aS | 

| | | follows: - ee | - Se : 

oe | -s FEDERAL EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATION = | 

PUBLIC WORKS: ee 

polngiae a Bete | _ oe ss Washington, D. CG. an 

OE : an | ae Dated: August 15, 1938 

a eee ee - Docket No. Wis. 1501-F | 

7 : a The Regents of the University of Wisconsin el es | 

oe Madison, Wisconsin | . | | | oe _ : : 

| Subject to the Terms and Conditions (PWA Form No. | 

; | 280, as amended to the date of this Offer), which are made 

Co a part hereof, the United States of America hereby offers



| to aid in financing the construction of dormitory buildings, | | 

| jneluding necessary equipment (herein called the "Project"), 

by making a grant to The Regents of the University of Wis- | 

eonsin (herein called the "Applicant") in the amount of 45 

| | per cent of the cost of the Project upon completion, aS a 

| determined by the Federal Imergency Administrator of Public oe 

Oo Works (herein called the tAdministrator"), but not to ex- © 

| ceed, in any event, the sum of $229,909. | | - 

| | Be By acceptance of this Offer the Applicant | fo | | 

| | covenants to begin work on the Project as early as possible _ 

Oo put in no event later than 8 weeks from the date of this | 

| 3 Offer and to complete such Project with all practicable a 

a - a@ispatch, and in any event within 16 months from the com- | oe 

4 | mencement of construction. : he es 

a . 3. This Offer is made subject to the express con-~ : 

a ‘dition that, if the Administrator shall determine at any | 

a | time that the Applicant has paid or agreed to pay, whether ~ 

| | directly or indirectly, a bonus, commission or fee to | oe 

Se any person, firm or corporation for attempting to procure — | 

oe an approval’of the Applicant's application, or for alleged oo 

| services in procuring or in attempting to procure such © 

: a | approval, or for activities of the nature commonly known — 

| as lobbying performed or agreed to be performed in con- oe 

| nection with the application, then the Administrator shall 

| have the right, in his discretion, to rescind this Offer | 

and any agreements resulting herefrom, and, in the event | 

of such rescission, the United States of America shall - 

7 | ‘be under no further obligation hereunder. Ce I 

a Oo a - UNITED STATES OF AMERICA | | 

ee, | | | : Federal Emergency Administrator | 

a | eo - of Public Works © | a pS 

| oe oe By (Sed) HH. A. Gray - | 

ek, | ee ees | Assistant Administrator a 

oe | be and the same is hereby in all respects accepted. | 

- oa SECTION 2. That said Regents of the University of Wis- | - 

on consin agree to abide by all the Terms and Conditions relating | 

es, to such grant, a copy of which Terms and Conditions were annexed. oe 

: to the Government's offer and made a part thereof. ge | 

a ee 2 SECTION 3. That the Secretary of the Regents of the Uni- | : 

| versity of Wisconsin be and he is hereby authorized and 

OO directed forthwith to send to the Federal Hmergency Administra- 

| tion of Public Works three certified extracts from the minutes a 

| | of this meeting showing the adoption and containing the full | 

ene text of this Resolution, and such further documents or proofs 

| in connection with the acceptance of the Government's offer as | 

aon may be requested by the Federal Energency Administration of | | 

Public Works. | oy | | ee BS 

| ; a oe - | (Sed) John Callahan _ : 7 oy 

oe oe Os _ Chairman of the Executive Committee —



| a The above resolution was seconded by Regent Clough Gates 

and was adopted, with the following voting aye: Callahan, Gates, | 

- Wilkie, and the following voting nay: None. ne oo . | 

- Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolu- 

tions relating to additional dormitories for men were adopted: 7 

oe , | Resolution authorizing loan from Annuity Board to provide a 

: a 55% of estimated cost of five additional men's dormitories and | 

— | kitchen: © a - | / ee - 

| | ss That the Wisconsin University Building Corporation be oe 

ee | authorized to borrow $281,000 from the Annuity Board to be. 

| a amortized over a period of thirty years with interest at | 

| | four per cent per annum, and that authority be given to : | | 

, | combine this loan with the present loan of $289,280 maximum 

| incurred May 3, 1938, making the total combined indebted- 

| | ness of the Corporation for new men's dormitories $570,280. | 

It is understood that any part of the $289,280 loan not a | 

- woe 8 needed for the three units of men's dormitories now under 7 

| He construction may be used for necessary construction and | | 

ss equipment costs in connection with the five additional Bs 

| units of ments dormitories and the kitchen to be financed 

| onder the P.W.A. grant of $229,909, Project - Wisconsin | Oo 

| |  (501-F. —_ | ae io | - Se | 

: oS Resolution approving leases between the Regents and the | | 

Wisconsin University Building Corporation: oe : 

es (a) That in accordance with the provisions of section —_ 

86,06 (6) of the Wisconsin Statutes the lease of lands by Oo | 

| | | the Regents to the Wisconsin University Building Corporation Bo 

ss executed May 3, 1938, and covering the site on which the a | 

| | new ments dormitories are located and will be located be | | 

ss patified, confirmed, and approved in so far as it pertains a 

ae to the area to be used for the,construction of five addi- | 

= | tional units of men's dormitories and a kitchen as proposed 

me in the acceptance of the offer of the United States, P.W.A. © a 

Be Docket Number Wisconsin 1501-F. | wa Sa AE a see ne , 

ao’ - {b) That in accordance with the provisions of section Me 

Oe 86.06 (6) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the President and the 

| ss Secretary of the Regents be authorized to sign an amendment 

o to the lease of buildings from the Wisconsin University = 

| —-s« Building Corporation executed May 5, 1958, or a new lease if a 

a | | necessary, to provide for an annual rental to be paid by the | 7 

-—Regents from earnings of the Department of Dormitories and ge 

| Co - Commons in an amount sufficient to amortize the loan or loans” 

oo from the Annuity Board incurred by the Wisconsin University = = = 

, | Building Corporation in a period of thirty years with oe 

mE interest at four per cent per annum. The lease of May 6, © See 

| | 1938, specifies an annual rental of $16,729.09 to amortize pee 

the loan of $289,280 in thirty years. The additional loan aos



7 | of $281,000 to aid in financing the five additional units Poe 

| and the kitchen will require an annual payment of $16,250.26. © 
oe ‘Therefore, if the total amount of $570,280 is borrowed,the 

ee required annual cash payment on account of new ments dormi- | 

tories will be $32,979.35. oe | - | 

wes vee Resolution approving trust agreement for P.W.A. funds to © | 

pon aid in financing men's dormitories and kitchen: aa ce ge 

| Pe That the President and the Secretary of the Regents be | | 
7 authorized to sign a trust agreement with the Wisconsin UNi- 

| | versity Building Corporation for the custody and disposition | Poses 

| of P.W.A. funds received by the Regents to aid in financing noe 

- | the construction of men's dormitories and kitchen, including | : 

| | equipment, P.W.A. Docket number Wisconsin 1501-F. A 

ves Schedule of costs - Additional men's dormitories and | oy 
kitchen. oa a - fe — | | 

| - - That upon the recommendation of the State Chief Engineer oe 
| a the following schedule of costs for five additional units of | | 

ss en's dormitories and kitchen be approved: ~ | ae 

He Preliminary Expenses 7 | | — § 500.00 

“ | Construction: a | 7 ve | oe a 

| | General Construction | $305,000.00 a a ene 

Plumbing» Sa a 35,000.00 © pea TE 
Heating & Ventilating ~~ | 48,000.00 | — 

oe Electrical | oe | 25,000.00 ee 
oe. oo Contingent | BO, 909.00 451,909.00 | | 

Equipment 50,000,000 
Engineering and architectural | 7 / 17,500.00 mo 

| Administrative and overhead > : 1,000.00 | _ 
- | Interest during construction ees 10,000.00 © oo 

ghee gta 510,909.00 

= es and that the Wisconsin University Building Corporation be yo i 
cee authorized to revise the details of the schedule of costs © ae 

re within the total, | | | ae og Sn po aS 

ieee Approval of plans and specifications: Re 

That the plans and specifications prepared by the State => 
Bureau of Engineering for five additional units of men's | “ 

are dormitories and a kitchen be approved. © — - 

ee Authority to advertise for bids and award contracts: - - 2 

oe ss That the Wisconsin University Building Corporation We ee ees 

| ss authorized to advertise for bids on five additional units of 

| ieee O BAe Se ae SONATE UES eS SE



| . ments dormitories and a kitchen, including necessary equip- 

| ment and to award contracts in accordance with the terms 7 

Be and conditions of the offer of the United States to aid in Oe 

a - financing the project, P.W.A. Docket No. Wis. loO1-F. Oo 

Ee The Comptroller reported on the finances.of the Department 
| of Dormitories and Commons and on the investment, indebtedness and | 

amortization costs of the dormitory plant, as follows: = | an 

| (a) ‘The present dormitories, both men's and women's, produced 7. 

a - #34. 000 excess of revenue over expense available for | | 

| : amortization of loans in 1937-38. | a | 

os (b) The mortgage loans incurred by the Building Corporation © 

Ss a for dormitories and commons will total #1,105,280, when 

ST eS sss the projected plan for additional dormitories 1s com- © Sone 

pleted, as follows: © | , | | | | Oe 

- First Mortgage Loans for Dormitories | , | 

| : - Balance on Tripp and Adams | |  § 36,000 | 

| Three units of men's dormitories, now under a a 

rr - oo : | construction 289,280 | 

- | | Additional men's dormitories and kitchen 881,000 — | 

| -- Woments dormitories #1 PWA grant (accepted) 198,000 

cos | | Additional loan for first unit of women's , oe 

es ey Co a oa dormitories 00, OOO a 

/ | . Women's dormitories #2 PWA grant (pending in Be 

| | oo Washington) 251,000 | 

a oe He eis TOTAL $1,105,280 — 

| (ce) The annual amortization cost of the loans totalling | | 

| a | 41,105,280, with interest at 4% will be $63,918 for thirty _ 

_ | years. This is approximately $34 per year per student oo 

| | housed, including the students housed in all University _ | 

Oo dormitories, new and old. | es a ae | 

Sige | (d) Tt may be advisable to finance the annual carrying charge  — 

eee Sey of $63,918 by paying a part of it from cash applicable to 

ee ss Peserves, thus reducing the amount to be charged against a 

Be . the annual operating revenues. This is the policy that 

Be has been followed in amortizing the loan for the construc- | 

Ey tion of Tripp and Adams halls. ee Wo EEN 

Repent Gates suggested that when it is time to establish | 3 

ss definite rates and operating policies for the new units, considera- © a 

, | tion be given to a revision of the amortization schedules to permit © | 

«the amortization of the entire principal sum over a longer period Cee 

oe than thirty years. eee OB | | | | es :



: ok | Upon the recommendation of the Comptroller, it was. | 

a VOTED, That beginning with the fiscal year 1939-40, the —_ 

; rates for room and board in the University dormitories be established | 

: at a figure sufficient to cover ecost&® tneluding a sum sufficient to | | 

. meet annual rentals for amortization of construction and equipment a 

: loans, it being understood that costs include a suitable reserve | 

basis for building repairs and equipment replacements and repairs. — a | 

CO Mr. Roger Kirchhoff, State Architect, presented sketches | 

| and a plot plan of the proposed lake shore dormitories for women. Mr. — 
- . Kirchhoff suggested that these dormitories be plated between the | SOs 

ml Observatory hill road and the lake, and parallel with the road and | 

the lake, and that the development include five connected units, with 

Poy the central unit placed near the upper side of the area and the re- | 

| maining units placed farther down the slope toward the lake and to the 

ee east and west of the central unit. The natural grade of this area a 

- will permit the substitution of a first floor for the top floor, aS 

the ‘wing buildings are located farther down the slope, thus making | 

| it possible to adhere to the general plan of three stories and base- | 

, ment in all of the five connected units. © | a re 

oe , | Mr. Kirchhoff estimated that about five hundred girls could 

be housed in the five units, and that the PWA project (Wisconsin — a 

| | 1503-F) that has been accepted by the Regents would finance the . | 

 gentral unit, which will include the kitchen and diningrooms, and | 

- two of the "wings". This would provide rooms for about 260 girls. — | 

es oe Upon motion duly made and seconded, it was : | | | 

. | VOTED: (a) That the site proposed for the new women'S = ~~ 

| 7 | dormitories be approved. oe ae _ 

| | oe {b) That the general plan for new women'S — a 

- . dormitories presented by the State Architect — | 

- : os . be approved. - Be oe | : 
OE ee (ce) That the State Architect be authorized to © 7 

ew gee | - gomplete the plans and specifications for the | 

eS - ee ss proposed central unit and two "wings™. Devin 

oer ee - Upon motion duly made and seconded, it was | OD wt oe 

7 | VOTED, That the Public Works Administration be requested 

“ to extend the time for the commencement of construction of women'S | 

dormitories beyond the deadline of eight weeks from August 11, 1938, 

ss established in the PWA offer - Docket Wisconsin 1508-F. . oe | | 

ee YPON MOtLoON duly made and seconded, the following recom-. | 

| mendations of Dean Sellery, on behalf of the President, were adopted: 

BP Se | ae = BH ee pe



| = Physical Education - Men - ob od : 

eS lL. That the title of George T. Fox be changed from football 

assistant to instructor in intercollegiate athletics for the academic | 

ss year 1938-39; no change in salary, p. 29. (To correct an error in 

| the budget) Oe rn eS oe 7 | 

| Adopted. ae | a ee : oe oe rT 

| | | 2, That Lowell N. Douglas be reappointed baseball coach for 

| four months, beginning February 1, 1939; salary #1000 for the period; 

charge to vice Douglas, p. 29, fund oC. ve a a 

Adopted. oo a — Me 

| oe . - Agriculture -_ | 7 oe a Oo 

| | 1, That the following persons be granted College of Agriculture | 

Boe stipend $100 each: | | | hae e | | : 

ae | . gerry M. Pesek © Park Falls ff «.yp. 

oo oS Edwin G. Gonske | Cumberland , 2 a oa 

oo4 sd James S. Barnett ~~ Kenosha ane es 

oe * 7 George L. Struck | Milwaukee | ’ es 

| oy - - Robert J. Mooney ~ Salem. | a, 

: Adopted. | ca | oo | | 

o 2. That the following persons be granted Sears.and Roebuck... | 

sans Agricultural Foundation Scholarships in the long course for the — 

| — academic year 1958-39: © «(Stipend $135 each) es a 

| ' Se SNe os Clifford N. Bakkom . Zenda oe eo bel 

Ct tans J. Warren Deppe Lake Mills Oe 

Wil diam B. Farleywine Brodhead — 

fee ce | - Edward O. Gangstad -.  Ghippewa Falls re 

OR | 7 . Paul A. Gevelinger = |. $=Mineral Point oe 

a ie oy oe Charles J. Hill Rosendale © — 
Donald Le Hull —i“‘éMontello 

- Te Goward H. Keller orine Geek 

oe  Tvan BH. Kindschi | Prairie du Sac. : oe 

SE es Hiner F. Kraemer | Spring Green . 
coe a Neilus R. Larson Stanley a ee os : 

ee, eee 7 oe Raymond W. Lichte | Lodi | | os : | 

Fe Vernon.V. Luther | Spring Green ra Oe 

Suge ge | - Winston A. Maimquist — Wolf Creek Ce —e 

cee ee es Herbert L. Marsh Elroy ee ee 

eee —— Robert H. Meier Merrill Shoh 8he ARES ooy 

| a PE Quintin C. Metzig > Fremont — | a : 

a es - Leonard A. Vodak Hiroy | Oe 

| Say ES ee - Kenneth N. Wedin- Luck | Ee



| | | | a | 

7 | ; a | 

| oe ALTERNATES: (Not to be made public) : | 

Forrest G. Feliows Lodi | | | 

| | . | Arthur B. Foster Barron Be | 

cn | , Joseph F. McDonald ~ Dodgeville | | 7 : 

| | David F. Nelson Lodi | 

| ae Harvey W. Mauth | Columbus. | | | | | 

ee Adopted. | | | | 7 

| 3. That the memorandum of agreement between the Kelco Company ~ _ | 

oa and The University of Wisconsin relative to the establishment of an | 

industrial fellowship in dairy industry be accepted, and that the | | 

Comptroller be authorized to sign the agreement. ae a 

Adopted. : Ce asl 

: | 4, That Arthur M. Swanson be appointed industrialfellow in (°° 

dairy industry from September 1, 1938, to August 31, 1939; Salary at 

the rate of $225 per month, total for the period $2700; charge to © | | 

© Kelco Company fund, 1B. / 7 | es : | : 

ere Adopted. _ | Oe ge oe Oo | | : 

a | | a Os oe de Nemours © a 

oe 5. That the memorandum of agreement between E. T. DuPont/& ~ : 

- Company and The University of Wisconsin relative to the establishment | | 

of an industrial fellowship. for the study of internal parasites of = 

ue poultry be accepted, and that the Comptroller be authorized to sign a 

the agreement. © | : | a , | 

oe | Adopted. ee a oa a os a Ce 

Km Ge That the resignation of John Pfeffer, assistant in dairy _ | 

we industry, be accepted, to take effect at the beginning of the aca- | 

- demic year 1958-59. | ae he | Mass oe : 

: Adopted. - | - SoS a | wes | 

a 7. ‘That Roger Johnson be appointed assistant.in dairy industry : 

| for the academic year 1938-39; salary for the year $600; charge to Be 

ss item for Pfeffer, resigned, p. 87, fund VA(T). : ee oe | 

a : - Adopted. | | a | ce oT 

BO That the resignation of George P. Zimmer, half-time _ an | 

., assistant in plant pathology, be accepted, to take effect at the © | 

«“ peginning of the academic year 1938-39. | oe | : 

eS Wo Moptedin ey ERS ee 

es 9, That James P. Jolivette be appointed half-time assistant in | | 

| plant pathology for the academic year 1938-39; salary $600 ‘per annum; | 

: charge to item for Zimmer, resigned, p- 100, fund 3R(R). os a | 

ae Adopted. ce ee | a | ; | 

oe ren ee eee  -~8 - | oe RE oe |



~, 10. That the resignation of Sue R. Toepfer, assistant in agri-_ | 

OMe cultural journalism, be accepted, to take effect at the beginning of 

the academic year 1958-39. | 

| | ee Adopted. | | oo | | | 

Oo 11. That Alice W. Hantke be appointed part-time assistant in 

agricultural journalism from September 1, 1958, to June 30, 1959; ae 

salary $500 for the period; charge to item for sue Toepfer, resigned, 

p. 80, fund 15A(EB). | | ae oe co 

| Adopted. — OS , Oo | a fees 

- —  -« 12,.)0S That Paul H. Hornburg be appointed assistant in soils from © 

September 1 to October 1, 1938; salary $125 for the period; charge to | 

| - item for assistant, p. 104, fund 5-2 R, and that he be appointed half- 

| time assistant in soils from October 1, 1938, to March 1, 1939; _ | | 

: salary at the rate of $60 per month, total for the period $300; _ | 

charge to item for assistant =, soils, p. 104, fund LA(R). oe 

Adopted. ae co 

13.) That the appointment of Otto R. Zeasman,’ associate professor | 

of agricultural engineering and soils, be changea for the academic : 

year 1938-39 from full time to part time and that his salary be Bo 

| ‘correspondingly reduced from $4000 to $2300 per annum, pages 79 and ~ 

| 104, funds 1A(I) and 15a(B). (Mr. Zeasman will devote the balance of oe 

his time to and receive the balance of his salary from the Soil Con- | 

servation Service.) | 7 | | | | 

| — Adopted. | ie | a | | | 

| 14. ‘That the renewal of the memorandum of agreement between a 

. the United States Maltsters' Association and The University of Wis- © | 

consin relating to an industrial fellowship be approved, and that ee 

the Comptroller be authorized to sign the agreement. | Pe Se 

— . Adopted. ee ee | | . | | 

- | 15, That the following persons be appointed industrial fellows — 

ss in soils for the academic year 1938-39; each to be paid the amount 

indicated and charged to the item shown: | ee ee 

a | Kernit C. Berger, $600, Boron Industrial Fellowship, 15B *#. S 

if | «Carl J. Rehling, $650, Milwaukee Sewerage Comission ¥ 

7 oo ee | a — Feliowship, 15B 0 
wee ee Randall J. Jones, $650, American Potash Fellowship, 15B.< | 

Da gh Rete 8 | = Letters and Science - ee es ae 

- - 1. That Denise Gaudelut be appointed eraduate assistant in 

French for the academic year 1938-39; salary $1200 per annum; charge | 

| | to salary allotted to Eliot G. Fay, p. 47, fund o-l. | Os Bo 

Adopted. | | Ds : oa 

St . anc = 9 - a wee a |



| | 2. That Don D. Lewcohier, professor of economics, be granted | 

| a leave of absence without pay for the first semester of the academic) | 

year 1958-59. © i | 7 oo | Fe, 

| _ Adopted. a Oo / eee ae 

| oe —— oe oo Research - oo | 

Db le That the resignation of F. Stanton Charlton, research © - 

Ge assistant in chemistry, be accepted, to take effect September 1, | | ; 

“1988. Allotment RF35:270. Oo 7 : es 

oe : Adopted. | a moa 

oa | 2. ‘That Chester L. Throcknartin be appointed research assist- 

ant in chemistry for the academic year 1958-59; salary $600 per 

. annum; charge to item for Charlton, resigned, allotment RFSS:270. z 

Oo Adopted. | ae ce a : 

| Oe That Donald P. White be appointed research assistant in © a 

| soils for the academic year 1938-59; salary $600 per annum; charge | 

| to item for assistance, solls, allotment RFS8:294. a | 

| ee Adopted. | | | a | - | 7 

oo 4 That Margaret Halbert be appointed research assistant on the | 

| Jonathan Bowman Memorial Fund for the acadenic year 1988-59; salary - 

So 6750 per annum; charge to item for research assistant (vice Biljan) Hee 

| fund 15B, Bownan Fund. a , | oe | 

oe ce Adopted. oe : | fe 

| 7 | - | - Extension - | ee = | | 

2 - ole That (Miss) Gregg Reeve Montgomery be appointed assistant 

in visual instruction from October 1, 1938, to July 1, 1959; salary oe 

for the period $900; charge to item for Hiva M. Dunham, resigned, | . 

pp. 215, fund 2AB. me a oe - CDSE ES oy 

i po Adopted. | | | | | ae | 

oo 2, ‘That the following persons be appointed substitutes in OE tee 

«English for the periods shown, each to. receive the salary shown; ~ oe 

on charge to additional instruction, correspondence study, p. 208, fund | 

a Lester F. Zimmernan, August 20 to September 20, 1938; $150. ee 
Magdalen Duncan, August 22 to September 15, 1938; at the rate 

eed : of $150 a month, total for the period $122. — : | 

ee Nunta Adopted. a ane | Oo ae |



ae a - School for Workers in Industry - me : 

Se il. That the following persons be ‘appointed teachers in the © 

| School for Workers in Industry for nine months, beginning September 1, 

1938; to receive $1550 each for the period; charge to fund S-l: © | 

es ee a ‘Edward J. Lossin > cae: ae | 

| | Warren Nelson oe, oe | | 

a Od Willian Rabinovitz . | _ 

_ | : Walter H. Uphoff | oo 

| | Florence Henderson _ oe oe , 

| | Oo Harry Miller. | | | a TF 7 

- | | | Adopted. © . | | : 

| 2. That Robert Powers be appointed teacher in tne School for — ” 

Workers in Industry for ten months, beginning August l, 1938; to re- a 

| - geive $1500 for the period; charge to fund o-1. © | - 

| Adopted. | | oa Bo | 

| | fo Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following recom- © | 

- mendations of the Comptroller were adopted: | | 

a dd. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas, authority be re- - 

quested of the Governor to exchange two sedais. operated by the | | 

extension service of the College of Agriculture with two hew sedans _ 

| gat an estimated net cost of $970, chargeable to 115A, U. 5S. Grants, - 

7 federal revolving fund for agricultural extension. a | 

| Adopted. | Cs | | | as : a 

. a 2. That the Emergency Board be requested to approve the | 

ss following salary and wage inereases.in the © lassified.service: 

SR (a) Carl Hanson, mason helper, from 5O% to 6074 an hour, os 

| | a effective September 1, 1938 = | ae 

. ) (b) John Postel, Head waiter, Wisconsin Union, from $118 — | 

, . | ee (1 M) to $128 (1 M) effective September I, 1938. 

} mye Adopted. a | | oe 

oa | Oe ‘That the Comptroller be authorized to approve bills and-to © : 

make disbursements for necessary supplies, expense, and payrolls when. 

approved by the University Radio Committee for radio.stations WHA and .— 

| ~WLBL, which have been transferred to the University as of September 1, © 

- 1988, pending the approval of a budget for the radio stations. _ / 

ae —  ALOPtCd. | | | ones as | | 

| - Pee oS | ee oe ae Ce



- - 4 That the budget for the Agricultural Short Course dormi- | 

stories and dining halls be approved, as shown jn EXHIBIT A, attached, 

| - _ Adopted. a ——— we 

the meeting ADJOURNED at 12:50 P.M. 0 ee 

- a o-MA BE. McCaffrey | 

eg Lean Secretary | Lee 

| POSTSCRIPT: This meeting of the Executive Cormittee was held in the - 

- a office of the Comptroller at 10 A.M., August 26, 1938, : 

oo | and was attended by the following, in addition to the ~ | 

| | members of the Executive Committee: — . Oo | a 

| | me | - Regents Campbell and Combs - So Os 

ee | a a Dean Sellery es ; | 

| a Secretary McCaffrey — | : a | | 

me Comptroller Peterson oo ae 

er | - Dean Greeley — | | | oe 7 

7 / oe Mr. Halverson > Oo a ne | 

| - Mr. Burns _ oo 7 | 

an | | sO Mr. Gallistel oe | ere | 

| - oe ets - Mr. Kirchhoff, State Architect | 

ne ee oe Notice of Special Meeting and Consent to woes a : 

Syne a / Meeting appended. © oo | | | | Le



| NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING Joe eS 

ne To the members of the Executive Committee of the we as 

| Regents of the University of Wisconsin oe oe | Ce 

: | os Notice is hereby given that a special meeting of Oe be 

ss the Executive Committee of the Regents of the University = =~ | 

of Wisconsin will be held in the Comptroller's Office | | 

oe at the Administration Building at 10 o'clock A.M. on the © a 

: 26th day of August, 1938, for the purpose of considering oe | 

| an offer of the United States of America to aid by way 20 ha Ae 

— of grant in financing the construction of dormitory Me 

- buildings, including necessary equipment and adopting a © | 

a resolution approving and authorizing the acceptance of a 

 guch offer. on | | | ee a oe 

no | - | ‘Dated this 23rd day of August, 1938 - ka ae 

Hye aoe ee ey (Signed). John Callahan _ ae 
| | Hg : | | | Chairman of the Executive Committee 

a CONSENT TO MEETING = ee 

oa We, the undersigned members of the Executive Committee of Oo | 

ae the Regents of the University of Wisconsin, hereby accept = 

- | service of the foregoing notice, waiving any and all ir- 

/ regularities in such service and such notice, and consent | 

ae and agree that said Executive Committee of the Regents of = © - 

ns the University of Wisconsin shall meet at the time and | | 

oe place therein named, and for the purpose therein stated. © re 

DE gh eG ss (Signed) John Callahan 

- oe ee SOE ce eos (Signed) | Clough Gates ae a | | 

Je cee oe, Be aS (Signed) _ Harold M. Wilkie _ ae



| _-- 1938-39 Budget a | | we 

- | Farm Short Course 1988-359_ ae . : | | 

| me 7 (5) (AA) Ope a 

-- Balance (1937-38) — ae 777 36 

| Receipts: - ee Oo | | | | 

«800 students % $1.00 per week for 15 weeks 4500.00 
300 students * $4.00 per week for 15 weeks 18000.00 oS Oe 

, Miscellaneous Receipts | oe a 500.00 25000 .00 

| os | | 7 | | | : a | a 25777.36 

—ss- Expenditures: 7 | | Be / . 

Leaders - 4 for 4 mos. ® 12 per month 192 | oo 
| | Board for above $4 per week 240 i i=($432.00 | - | 
an Night Watchman - 1 ® $100 per mo. - 4 mos. — 400.00 © a 

: Labor | we | - 400.00 a | 
| Telephone | oe | 165.00 — - 

Supplies | 250.00 OO 
Insurance oe : | 000.00 - | | 
Hqauipment Repair 7 oo 200.00 - | 
Building Repair oa | es 550.00 

foe Heat, Light, & Water | 2500.00 ee — 
| Subsistence - 300 students * $4.00 per week Be a 

oe) | | | | co ~ 15 weeks © ~18000.00 | | | 
| Miscellaneous Subsistence B50 GO CS | 

Furniture & Replacement | | vie 1000.00 — eae 
| Refunds | | | a | on 200.00 oe | | 

| Travel es | os 50.00 © - 
| Freight Ba pe Sa Oo 90.00 | | 

Contingent for Emergency | 580.56 — : Be 

an ee ae — $95777.36


	Blank Page



